-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Rahul PuriMukta Arts Limited Maharashtra Film Stage
and Cultural Development

Corporation Limited

Subhash GhaiConnect.1 Limited Whistling Woods
International Education

Foundation

Mukta A2 Cinemas
Limited

Whistling Woods International Limited
Notes to Standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2019
All amount in INR

Note 31 Changes in accounting policies

Impact on the standalone Ind AS financial statements

The impact on the Company's retained earnings as at April 01, 2018 is as follows:

Notes 1-Apr-18
Retained Earnings (848,305,852)

Non refundable Acceptance Fees Deferred over the duration of the course 1 (79,796,877)
Scholarship Fees Discount Deferred over the duration of the course 2 1,508,000
Tuition Fees & Infrastructure Fees recognised over the duration of the course (Net) 2 254,207

Adjustment to retained earnings from adoption of Ind AS 115 (78,034,670)

Retained Earnings (926,340,522)

March 31, 2019
without adoption of Ind

AS 115

Increase/
(Decrease)

March 31, 2019
as reported

-   3,857,601 3,857,601
Other current financial assets 21,888,424   (3,155,545) 18,732,879

78,497,692   702,056 79,199,748
435,754,571   702,056 436,456,627

Non-Current Liabilities
Contract Liabilities -   38,252,524 38,252,524

793,656,031 38,252,524 831,908,555

Contract Liabilities -   191,704,150 191,704,150
Other current liabilities 148,232,526 (132,699,544) 15,532,982

240,519,706   59,004,606   299,524,312
1,034,175,737   97,257,130 1,131,432,867

(826,614,973) (96,555,074) (923,170,047)
(598,421,166) (96,555,074) (694,976,240)

March 31, 2019
without adoption of Ind

AS 115

Increase/
(Decrease)

March 31, 2019
as reported

464,205,633   (18,520,404) 445,685,229
453,682,440   (18,520,404) 472,202,844

465,955,346   -   465,955,346

24,767,902 (18,520,404) 6,247,498
-   -   -

24,767,902 (18,520,404) 6,247,498

(3,077,023) -   (3,077,023)

21,690,879 (18,520,404) 3,170,475

Notes:

3. Deferred tax asset is restricted to the deferred tax liability, refer Note 3(e) and 4(c).

4. Presentation of assets and liabilities related to contracts with customers:

- Contract assets recognised were previously presented as part of other current financial assets of INR 3,155,545. These are in the nature of unbilled revenue.
- Current Contract liabilities and Non-Current Contract liabilities are recognised due to deferral of Non-refundable Acceptance Fees over the duration of the course is INR 63,620,307 and

INR 38,252,524 respectively.
- Current Contract liabilities in relation to the advance fees from students were previously included in other current liabilities of INR 132,699,544.